Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Thekkthalackal Varugis Kurien	10/16/2008	
Cormac E. Herley	02/10/2009	
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	10/06/2008	
Daniel C. Robbins	10/15/2008	
Arindam Chatterjee	10/20/2008	
Scott Field	10/14/2008	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Microsoft Corporation		
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way		
City:	Redmond		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98052		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12257765

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)696-8731

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-696-8730

Email: rwardzala@thepatentattorneys.com

Correspondent Name: Himanshu S. Amin
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square
Address Line 2: 57th Floor, Key Tower
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MS324021.01 (MSFTP2362US)

PATENT

500781663 REEL: 022257 FRAME: 0709

-OP \$40.00 1228

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Himanshu S. Amin
Total Attachments: 12	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022257 FRAME: 0710

WE, THEKKTHALACKAL VARUGIS KURIEN, CORMAC E. HERLEY, ALICE JANE BERNHEIM BRUSH, DANIEL C. ROBBINS, ARINDAM CHATTERJEE, SCOTT FIELD ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "SECURED COMPARTMENT FOR TRANSACTIONS" ("APPLICATION"), which:

$\boxtimes$	will be filed without this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNORS
	hereby authorize, and request, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of
	Amin. Turocy & Calvin, LLP, 24th Floor, National City Center, 1900 E. 9th
	Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, who are associated with customer
	number 27195, to insert here in parenthesis (Application
	No, filed) this APPLICATION's Application
	No. and filing date, when known;
	was filed on and was given Application No;
	is filed concurrently herewith;

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

Page 1 of 3

gw	10/16/2008
Inventor's Signature	Date
Thekkthalackal Varugis Kurien	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	Date
Cormac E. Herley Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
	acionari trait (1117 111)
Inventor's Signature	Date
·	Date
Inventor's Signature Alice Jane Bernheim Brush Printed Name in English	Date  Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	Printed Name in Native Language (if
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	Printed Name in Native Language (if
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

Page 2 of 3

Ovendam	10/20/08					
Inventor's Signature	Date					
Arindam Chatterjee						
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)					
Inventor's Signature	Date					
Scott Field						
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if					

MS Docket No. MS324021.01 OC Docket No. MSFTP2362US

WE, THEKKTHALACKAL VARUGIS KURIEN, CORMAC E. HERLEY, ALICE JANE BERNHEIM BRUSH, DANIEL C. ROBBINS, ARINDAM CHATTERJEE, SCOTT FIELD ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "SECURED COMPARTMENT FOR TRANSACTIONS" ("APPLICATION"), which:

will be filed	d without thi	s execute	ed PATEN	T ASSIGNMEN	IT. ASSIGNORS	S			
hereby aut	thorize, and	request,	ASSIGNE	E'S legal rep	resentatives, o	f			
Amin, Turo	Amin, Turocy & Calvin, LLP, 24th Floor, National City Center, 1900 E. 9th								
Street, Cle	veland, Ohio	44114	, who ar	e associated	with custome	r			
number <u>2</u>	<u>27195</u> , to	insert	here in	parenthesi	s (Application	n			
No	, fil	ed	) thi	s APPLICATIO	N's Application	n			
No. and fili	ing date, whe	n known;							
was filed or	n	_ and was	given Ap	plication No.	•				
is filed con	currently her	ewith;							

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

Inventor's Signature	Date
Thekkthalackal Varugis Kurien	• •
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if
	other than English)
Mm Gul	Deb 10,2008
Inventor's Signature	Date
Cormac E. Herley	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if
	other than English)
	:
Inventor's Signature	Date
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
	· .
Inventor's Signature	Date
Daniel C. Robbins	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

**REEL: 022257 FRAME: 0715** 

nventor's Signature	Date			
Arindam Chatterjee	The state of the s			
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)			
Printed Name in English	<del></del>			
how to	Oct 14 2008			
nventor's Signature	0ct 14 2008 Date			
Inventor's Signature				

WE, THEKKTHALACKAL VARUGIS KURIEN, CORMAC E. HERLEY, ALICE JANE BERNHEIM BRUSH, DANIEL C. ROBBINS, ARINDAM CHATTERJEE, SCOTT FIELD ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "SECURED COMPARTMENT FOR TRANSACTIONS" ("APPLICATION"), which:

$\boxtimes$	will be f	iled withou	ut this	execut	ed PAT	ENT	<b>ASSIGN</b>	MENT.	ASSIGN	ORS
	hereby a	authorize,	and	request,	ASSIG	NEE'	5 legal	repres	entatives	, of
	Amin, Tu	irocy & Ca	lvin, L	LP, 24th	Floor, I	Natio	nal City	Center	r, 1900 E	. 9th
	Street, C	Cleveland,	Ohio	44114	ł, who	are	associa	ted wi	th custo	mer
	number	<u>27195,</u>	to	insert	here	in	parent	hesis	(Applica	tion
	No		, file	ed	)	this	APPLICA	ATION'	s Applica	tion
	No. and	filing date	, wher	ı known	• •					
	was filed	on		and was	given	Appl	ication	No	;	
	is filed c	oncurrenti	y here	with;						

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

Page 1 of 3

MS Docket No. MS324021.01 OC Docket No. MSFTP2362US

Inventor's Signature	Date
Thekkthalackal Varugis Kurien	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	Date
Cormac E. Herley	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	10/6/2008 Date
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	Date
Daniel C. Robbins	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

MS Docket No. MS324021.01 OC Docket No. MSFTP2362US

inventor's Signature	Date
Arindam Chatterjee	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
	A STATE OF THE STA
***************************************	
Inventor's Signature	Date
Inventor's Signature Scott Field	Date

WE, THEKKTHALACKAL VARUGIS KURIEN, CORMAC E. HERLEY, ALICE JANE BERNHEIM BRUSH, DANIEL C. ROBBINS, ARINDAM CHATTERJEE, SCOTT FIELD ("ASSIGNORS"), have invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "SECURED COMPARTMENT FOR TRANSACTIONS" ("APPLICATION"), which:

| | will be filed without this executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize, and request, ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, of Amin, Turocy & Calvin, LLP, 24th Floor, National City Center, 1900 E. 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114, who are associated with customer

No. and filing date, when known; was filed on October 24, 2008 and was given Application No. 12/257,765;

number 27195, to insert here in parenthesis (Application

, filed \_\_\_\_\_\_) this APPLICATION's Application

is filed concurrently herewith;

Microsoft Corporation, a Washington Corporation, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES);

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

Inventor's Signature	Date
Thekkthalackal Varugis Kurien	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	Date
Cormac E. Herley	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
In auto de Cionaturo	Date
Inventor's Signature	
-	
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	Printed Name in Native Language (if
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Alice Jane Bernheim Brush Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

Page 2 of 3

MS Docket No. MS324021.01 OC Docket No. MSFTP2362US

Inventor's Signature	Date
Arindam Chatterjee	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)
Inventor's Signature	Date
Inventor's Signature Scott Field	Date

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022257 FRAME: 0722

**RECORDED: 02/13/2009**